H. No. 4659

Republic of the Philippines Congress of the Philippines Metro Manila

Fifteenth Congress

Third Regular Session

Begun and held in Metro Manila, on Monday, the twenty-third day of July, two thousand twelve.

[REPUBLIC ACT NO. 10529]

AN ACT NAMING THE POLICE REGIONAL OFFICE 11 AT SITIO CATITIPAN, BARANGAY COMMUNAL, BUHANGIN DISTRICT, DAVAO CITY AS CAMP QUINTIN M. MERECIDO

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. The Police Regional Office 11 at Sitio Catitipan, Barangay Communal, Buhangin District, Davao City is hereby named as Camp Quintin M. Merecido. SEC. 2. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication in the *Official Gazette* or in any newspaper of general circulation.

Approved, LIANO BELMONTE JR. FELIC President of the Schate Speaker of the House of Representatives

This Act which originated in the House of Representatives was finally passed by the House of Representatives and the Senate on June 6, 2011 and February 4, 2013, respectively.

EMMA LIRIO-REYES Secretary of the Senate

Manily & Jay MARILYN B. BARUA-YAP

Secretary General House of Representatives

Approved: MAY 0 7 2013

BENIGNO S. DUINO III

President of the Philippines

